
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
5 June 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee Room 1, 
Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Wednesday, 13th June, 
2018 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Appointment of Vice Chair  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

5 Quarter Four 2017/18 Performance Report (Pages 11 - 68) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

6 Update on Recommendations to Cabinet  

 (Discussion Item) 
 

7 2018/19 Forward Plan (Pages 69 - 80) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

8 Combined Authority Scrutiny  

 (Discussion Item) 
 

9 TCG Nominations  

 (Discussion Item) 
 

10 Work Plan (Pages 81 - 82) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To Councillors: J Oates, J Faulkner, R Ford, S Goodall, T Jay, R Kingstone, B Price, 
P Standen and M Summers  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 4th APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Ford, A James, 

R Kingstone, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and 
P Thurgood 

 

The following officers were present: Janine Bryant (Scrutiny and Corporate 
Support Officer), Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), Nicki Burton (Director 
- Technology and Corporate Programmes), John Day (Corporate Performance 
Officer) and Anica Goodwin (Head of Paid Service) 
 
 
 

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Madge. 
 
 

47 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 
March 2018 were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr. S Peaple and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
The following motions without notice were passed under paragraph 9.1.3, to 
amend the order of business on the Agenda to:- 
 
Corporate Image through Communications with Customers 
GDPR Update 
Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Report 
Update from Chair and Working Groups 
2017/18 Forward Plan 
Agenda setting for the First Meeting of the New Municipal Year 
 
(Moved by Councillor A James and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 4 April 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
The committee were advised that the Scrutiny Officer will be leaving Tamworth 
Borough Council before the start of the new municipal year and wished to 
expressed their thanks to her for the support that she has provided in the role.  
 
 

49 CORPORATE IMAGE THROUGH COMMUNICATIONS WITH CUSTOMERS  
 
 
The committee raised the following points around communication with the Chief 
Operating Officer and Head of Paid Service:- 
 

 Letters issued by Tamworth Borough Council can often overlap between 
departments and leave the residents confused; 
 

 An investigation of rent payment dates aligning with pay dates be 
beneficial; 
 

 Some of the formal letters cause concern to residents.  Could the use of 
plain English and language levels be explored?  This could prove 
beneficial in breaking down barriers; 
 

 Would it be possible for a planning application letter be identified on the 
envelope? 
 

 Internal communication between departments can be lacking and often 
cause Councillors a barrier when investigating matters on behalf of 
residents. 
 

The Chief Operating Officer and Head of Paid Service thanked the committee for 
their comments and agreed that they would investigate the matters raised and 
feedback their findings a future meeting. 
 
 

50 GDPR UPDATE  
 
 
The Director of Technology & Corporate Programmes gave a presentation around 
the Council’s position on General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and what 
has happened so far for implementation of the new regulations that come into 
effect on 25 May 2018. 
 
Training will be available for Councillors to attend and it is recommended that they 
do so. 
 
Recommendations: The committee recommend to Cabinet that –  

 
 GDPR training becomes part of the induction process 

for new Councillors; 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 4 April 2018 

 

 

3 
 

 
 The Director of Technology & Corporate Programmes 

to draft a proposal for Councillors. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
 
 

51 QUARTER THREE 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager provided the Committee with clarification 
around details contained within the Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Report. 
 
Recommendations: The committee recommend to Cabinet that –  

 
 The Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Report is 

approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor A James) 
 
 
 

52 UPDATE FROM CHAIR AND WORKING GROUPS  
 
 
There were no updates from the Chair at this time. 
 
 
Town Centre Working Group provided a verbal update and invited Councillor S 
Goodal
[...]
 in optical fibre broadband 
infrastructure (optical fibre to premises).  Look at 
potential private sector partners. 
 

 That the committee continues to review this topic 
periodically and that the working group continues into 
the new municipal year. 
 

(Moved by Councillor P Standen and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 
 
 

53 2017/18 FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
No matters to consider at present. 
 
 

54 AGENDA SETTING FOR THE FIRST MEETING OF THE NEW MUNICIPAL 
YEAR  

Page 8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 4 April 2018 

 

 

5 
 

 
 
A motion without notice under paragraph 9.1.13, to continue the meeting beyond 
8.30 pm was passed. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
 
The committee considered proposals for the first meeting of the new municipal 
year and agreed to invite the LEP to be interviewed by the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

QUARTER FOUR 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

Not applicable 

 
PURPOSE 
 

This report aims to provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance and 
financial health-check.  The report will then be considered by Cabinet on 5th July 
2018 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report is divided into the following sections: 
 

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
3. Sustainability Strategy, 
4. Financial health check 

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Not applicable 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

There are none 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none 

 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 

John Day 
 

APPENDICES 
 

Quarter four 2017/18 Performance Report 

Page 11

Agenda Item
[...]
aid Service  
anica-
goodwin@tamworth.gov.
uk 
 

 
 

Appointment of 
Chief Executive 
and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Council 
6/06/18 
 

Yes 
 

Review of the 
Constitution and 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
(Report of the Leader 
of the Council) 
 

Leader of the Council 
Jane Hackett 
Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer  
jane-
hackett@tamworth.gov.u
k 
 

 
 

Review of the 
Constitution and 
Scheme of 
Delegation 
 

P
age 70



3 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
14/06/18 
 

Yes 
 

Updated 
Environmental Crime 
Policy and Revision to 
Fixed Penalty 
Structure 
 
To consider updated 
policy and fixed 
penalty charges for 
littering and other 
environmental 
offences 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Joanne Sands 
Head of Community 
Safety  joanne-
sands@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Updated 
Environmental 
Crime Policy and 
Revision to Fixed 
Penalty Structure 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
14/06/18 
 

Yes 
 

Write Offs 01/04/17 to 
31/03/18 
 
Write Offs from 1 April 
2017 to 31 March 
2018 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Finance 
Michael Buckland 
Head of Revenues  
michael-
buckland@tamworth.gov.
uk 
 

 
 

Write Offs 
01/04/17 to 
31/03/18 
 

P
age 71



4 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
14/06/18 
 

Yes 
 

Capital Outturn Report 
2017/18 
 
To advise members on 
the final outturn of the 
Authority’s Capital 
Programme for 
2017/18 (subject to 
audit confirmation) and 
to request formal 
approval to re-profile 
specific programme 
budgets into 2018/19 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Finance 
Barbara Cox 
barbara-
cox@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

Identification of requests for 
re-profiling of Capital 
Budgets in liaison with 
Budget Managers / CMT 
 
 
Budget Managers / CMT 

Capital Outturn 
Report 2017/18 
 

Exempt 
 
 
 

Cabinet 14 
Jun 2018  
 
Cabinet 
14/06/18 
 

Yes 
 

Corporate Credit 
Policy 
 
To seek approval for 
the update of the 
Corporate Credit 
Policy in line with 
current working 
practices. 
 

[...]

mustafa@tamworth.gov.
uk 
 

 
 

Arrangements for 
the Councils 
24hour 
Community 
Alarm Service 
 

P
age 75



8 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
5/07/18 
 

No 
 

Quarter Four 2017/18 
Performance Report 
 

Leader of the Council 
John Day 
Corporate Performance 
Officer  john-
day@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Quarter Four 
2017/18 
Performance 
Report 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
5/07/18 
 

Yes 
 

Tamworth Local Plan 
Review Update 
 
To consider the 
requirement to 
potentially undertake 
an early review of the 
Tamworth Local Plan. 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration 
Sushil Birdi 
Senior Policy and 
Delivery Officer  sushil-
birdi@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Tamworth Local 
Plan Review 
Update 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Council 
17/07/18 
 

Yes 
 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
 
To consider the 
examiners report, the 
proposed 
modifications and 
adoption of the 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration 
Sushil Birdi, Matthew 
Bowers 
Senior Policy and 
Delivery Officer  sushil-
birdi@tamworth.gov.uk, 
Head of Managed 
Growth, Regeneration 
and Development  
matthew-
bowers@tamworth.gov.u
k 
 

 
 

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 
 

P
age 76



9 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Council 
17/07/18 
 

No 
 

Local Authority 
Trading Company 
 

Leader of the Council 
Jane Hackett 
Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer  
jane-
hackett@tamworth.gov.u
k 
 

 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
2/08/18 
 

Yes 
 

Budget and Medium 
Term Financial 
Planning Process 
2019/20 
 
To seek agreement to 
the proposed budget 
and medium term 
financial planning 
process for General 
Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account for 
2019/20 
 

Leader of the Council 
Stefan Garner 
Director of Finance  
stefan-
garner@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

CMT 
Executive Management 
Team 
Budget Consultation 
 
 
CMT 
Executive Management 
Team 
Budget Consultation - 
Residents, Tenants, 
Voluntary Sector 

Budget and 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Planning Process 
2019/20 
 

Op
[...]


7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

P
age 79



12 
 

P
age 80



Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
 

 

Work Plan 2018 - 2019 

DATE SUBJECT 

TBC TBC 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Wednesday  18th July 2018 

Wednesday 15th August  2018 

Wednesday 10th October  2018 

Wednesday 14th November  2018 

Wednesday 14th February  2019 

Wednesday 13th March  2019 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Quarter Four 2017/18 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Four 2017/18 Performance Report

	7 2018/19 Forward Plan
	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 13th JUNE 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors M Summers, J Faulkner, 

R Ford, T Jay, R Kingstone, B Price and P Standen 

 

  

 

CABINET Councillor D Cook 

 

 
The following officers were present: John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
and Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic Services) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Goodall  
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Martin Summers be appointed as Vice-

Chair 
 

 (Moved by Councillor Jeremy Oates  and seconded by 
Councillor Thomas Jay) 

 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Martin Summers and seconded by Councillor Dr. S Peaple) 
 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 13 June 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

5 QUARTER FOUR 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
The Report of The Leader of the Council, to provide the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee with a performance and financial health-check.  The report will then be 
considered by Cabinet on 5th July 2018 
 
RESOLVED That Corporate Scrutiny Committee; 
 
 

 endorsed the contents of this report, with the following 
comments; 
 
That it contained several acronyms that were not defined. 
 
The Leader of the Council provided clarification and an 
update on Business Rates Retention and Gungate. 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M 
Summers) 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 2018/19 FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
RESOLVED: Members examined the Forward Plan 2018/19 and added the 

following items to the Work Plan -   
 
CIS/Trading Company is already on the Work Plan. 
 
Housing Allocations Policy added to the Work Plan. 
 
Noted the Housing Revenue Account will need to come to 
Scrutiny Prior to going to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

 
 

7 COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY  
 
 
RESOLVED: A Working Group was formed to scope what issues were most 

relevant to Tamworth, consisting of Councillors Dr S Peaple, 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 13 June 2018 

 

 

3 
 

C Cooke, B Price and P Standen. 
 

 
 

8 TCG NOMINATIONS  
 
 
RESOLVED: It was confirmed that Councillors R Ford and P Standen will 

remain as the nominations. 
 

 
 

9 WORK PLAN  
 
 
The Following Work Plan was compiled; 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 13 June 2018 

 

 

4 
 

 
 

10 UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Chair clarified the recommendations to Cabinet as he was 

not present for that part of the last meeting and confirmed they 
would be presented at the next Cabinet Meeting. 
 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Work Plan 2018 - 2019 

DATE SUBJECT 

18th July/11th July 30 Year Business Plan 

18th July/11th July CIS/Trading Company 

18TH July/11th July Prayers at Full Council – Working Group 
(PS, CC, TJ, RF, SP, SG) 

Quarter 1 – 15th August 
Quarter 2 – 14th November 
Quarter 3 - 6th February 
Quarter 4 - TBC 

Quarterly Performance Reports; 
 

TBC Combined Authority Scrutiny 

 Gungate Site – Working Group (JO, RF, 
SG, CC (provisional) and Labour Group to 
nominate two attendees). 

TBC Live Streaming/Webcasting Council 
Meetings – Working Group (JO, MS, PS, 
CC, RF, SP) 

TBC Support for Members – Working Group 
(JO, MS, PS, CC, RF, SP, TJ, SG, BP 

TBC Garage Sites 

TBC Isolation – Working Group (TJ, JF and RB 
from H&W Scrutiny and JO, SP and CC 
from Corporate Scrutiny) 

TBC Budget Scrutiny – Working Group (TJ, RF, 
CC, PS, SP) 

TBC Housing Allocation Policy – Joint Scrutiny 
with H&W Scrutiny. 

Ongoing Tenants Consultancy Group – Ongoing 
Updates after any meeting. 

TBC/Ongoing Chairs Updates to other Committees 
(format to be decided) 


